
Stan Ancell, Sergeant – Police Department 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6EE5C80A-FF5D-440F-B0BF-1F58228D9D90 

Purchasing Division 

Change Order #1 

Date: September 29, 2023 
Firm: Square U Away 
From: City of Grand Junction 
Project: Local Negotiation for Homeless Camp Cleanup RFP-5100-22-SH / 5255-23-KF 

Description: This change order to reflect the additional services still required . 

Summary of Contract Price Adjustments: 
Original Contract $100,000 
Approved Change Orders to Date $0.00 
This Change Order $30,000 (not to exceed)  

Revised Contract Amount $130,000 (not to exceed) 

This modification constitutes compensation in full for all costs and mark-ups directly and/or indirectly 
attributable to the changes ordered herein, for all delays, impacts and disruptions related thereto and 
for performance of the changes within the Contract Time. 

Owner: City of Grand Junction 

Created by: 
Duane Hoff Jr. – Contract Administrator 

Approved by: 

Approved by: 
Matt Smith, Police Chief – Police Department 

9/29/2023 

9/29/2023 

10/4/2023 

Firm: Square U Away 
10/12/2023 Approved by:  

Rick Perry, Founder-Owner 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F5622E2-400B-401D-8472-BF540FBCD6DA 

CONTRACT RENEWAL 
#5255-23-KF 

Date: May 8, 2023 

Firm: Square U Away 

Description: 1st Year Contract Renewal for Homeless Camp Cleanup 

Congratulations, you have been awarded the first (1st) year renewal option for contract #5255-

 

23-KF Homeless Camp Cleanup for the City of Grand Junction, CO, dated May 8, 2023. 

The Contractor shall provide to City of Grand Junction the products and/or services set forth in 
the Contract Documents dated July 18, 2022, for Solicitation RFP-5100-22-SH, Homeless Camp 
Cleanup, as per original contract documents. This renewal shall cover services from July 27, 
2023 through July 27, 2024. 

Upon receipt of the executed contract renewal, please notify Sergeant Stan Ancell, City of Grand 
Junction Police Department at (970) 549-5315, or via e-mail stana@gjcity.org for scheduling. 
Please send your current Proof of Insurance Certificate to the Purchasing Division.  

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 

Duane Hoff Jr., Contract Administrator 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
Receipt of this Contract Renewal is hereby acknowledged: 

Firm: Square U Away 

  

By: Ricky Perry 

Title: Founder, Owner 

Date: 5/18/2023 

  

250 N. 5th STREET, ROOM 245, GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 P [970] 244 1533 F [970] 256-4022 www.gjcity.org 



Kellermeyer Bergensons Services, LLC 
3605 Ocean Ranch Blvd Ste 200 

Oceanside CA 92056 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

10/06/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Moody-Valley Insurance Agency, Inc. 
760 Horizon Drive, Suite 302 

Grand Junction CO 81506 

CONTACT Melissa Hagen NAME: 
PHONE (970) 248-8300 FAX (970) 242-1894 (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): 
E-MAIL melissa.hagen@moodyins.com ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A : Atlantic Casualty Insurance Co 42846 
INSURED 

Square U Away, DBA: Recon Steamworks LTD 
INSURER B : 

 

INSURER C : 

 

532 Milena Way INSURER D : 

 

Grand Junction CO 81507 
INSURER E : 

 

INSURER F : 

 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22/23 Master REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL 
INSD 

SUBR 
WVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY) 

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS 

A 

 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

Y Y L313001593 10/08/2022 10/08/2023 

EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000 $ 

  

CLAIMS-MADE 

 

OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 100,000 $ 

GEN'L AGGREGATE 

 POLICY 

OTHER: 

 

LIMIT APPLIES 
PRO- 
JECT  

 

PER: 

LOC 

MED EXP (Any one person) 5,000 $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 1,000,000 $ 

   

GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 $ 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 2,000,000 $ 

 

$ 

  

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 
OWNED 
 AUTOS ONLY 
HIRED 
 AUTOS ONLY 

 

SCHEDULED 
 AUTOS 
NON-OWNED 
 AUTOS ONLY 

     

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $ 

 

$ 

  

UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 

 

 OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 

     

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

 

DED 

 

RETENTION $ 

 

$ 

 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

Y / N 
N / A 

     

PER 
STATUTE 

 

OTH-
ER 

 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

         

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

Certificate Holder includes: KBS, KBS Affiliates, KBS' or KBS Affiliates' direct customer(s) or the client(s) of a direct customer of KBS or a KBS Affiliate as 
well as the owner, manager, or lessee of location(s) where the Services are performed, and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, 
subsidiaries, affiliates, successors, and permitted assigns. 

 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



 

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 
LOC #: 

     

     

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of 

 

      

AGENCY 
Moody-Valley Insurance Agency, Inc. 

NAMED INSURED 
Square U Away, DBA: Recon Steamworks LTD 

POLICY NUMBER 

CARRIER NAIC CODE 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance: Notes 

CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY APPLIES PER POLICY TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

General Liability: 

Blanket Additional Insured status applies only to the extent provided in form CG 2033 1001 when required by written contract. 

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation applies only to the extent provided in form CG 2404A 0509 when required by written contract. 

IMPORTANT: 
The policy forms referenced will be sent via email only. To obtain copies, please send your request with the email address to certrequestgj@moodyins.com 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



By: 
Ricky Perry 

8/26/2022 

Owner Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B7A4467C-2F97-4760-AB7E-EAEE39D5D9A0 

Purchasing Division 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1  

DATE: August 26, 2022 
FROM: City of Grand Junction Purchasing Division 
TO: Square U Away 
RE: Local Negotiation for Homeless Camp Cleanup RFP-5100-22-SH 

The above referenced contract shall be clarified, modified, superseded and supplemented as to this 
date as hereinafter described. 

The attached General Contract Terms and Conditions shall be added to the contract (see attached). 

The original contract for the project noted above is amended as noted. 

All other conditions remain the same. 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION/MESA COUNTY, COLORADO 

By: 

  

8/26/2022 

   

Duane Hoff Jr., Contract Administrator Date 

Square U Away 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B7A4467C-2F97-4760-AB7E-EAEE39D5D9A0 

SECTION 2.0: GENERAL CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

2.1. Acceptance of RFP Terms: A proposal submitted in response to this RFP shall constitute 
a binding offer. Acknowledgment of this condition shall be indicated on the Letter of Interest 
or Cover Letter by the autographic signature of the Offeror or an officer of the Offeror legally 
authorized to execute contractual obligations. A submission in response to the RFP 
acknowledges acceptance by the Offeror of all terms and conditions including 
compensation, as set forth herein. An Offeror shall identify clearly and thoroughly any 
variations between its proposal and the Owner’s RFP requirements. Failure to do so shall 
be deemed a waiver of any rights to subsequently modify the terms of performance, except 
as outlined or specified in the RFP. 

2.2. Execution, Correlation, Intent, and Interpretations: The Contract Documents shall be 
signed by the Owner and Firm. By executing the contract, the Firm represents that they 
have familiarized themselves with the local conditions under which the Services is to be 
performed, and correlated their observations with the requirements of the Contract 
Documents. The Contract Documents are complementary, and what is required by any 
one, shall be as binding as if required by all. The intention of the documents is to include 
all labor, materials, equipment, services and other items necessary for the proper execution 
and completion of the scope of services as defined in the technical specifications and 
drawings contained herein. All drawings, specifications and copies furnished by the Owner 
are, and shall remain, Owner property. They are not to be used on any other project. 

2.3. Permits, Fees, & Notices: The Firm shall secure and pay for all permits, governmental 
fees and licenses necessary for the proper execution and completion of the services. The 
Firm shall give all notices and comply with all laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and 
orders of any public authority bearing on the performance of the services. If the Firm 
observes that any of the Contract Documents are at variance in any respect, he shall 
promptly notify the Owner in writing, and any necessary changes shall be adjusted by 
approximate modification. If the Firm performs any services knowing it to be contrary to 
such laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, and without such notice to the Owner, he 
shall assume full responsibility and shall bear all costs attributable. 

2.4. Responsibility for those Performing the Services: The Firm shall be responsible to the 
Owner for the acts and omissions of all his employees and all other persons performing 
any of the services under a contract with the Firm. 

2.5. Payment & Completion: The Contract Sum is stated in the Contract and is the total 
amount payable by the Owner to the Firm for the performance of the services under the 
Contract Documents. Upon receipt of written notice that the services is ready for final 
inspection and acceptance and upon receipt of application for payment, the Owner’s 
Project Manager will promptly make such inspection and, when they find the services 
acceptable under the Contract Documents and the Contract fully performed, the Owner 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B7A4467C-2F97-4760-AB7E-EAEE39D5D9A0 

shall make payment in the manner provided in the Contract Documents. Partial payments 
will be based upon estimates, prepared by the Firm, of the value of services performed and 
materials placed in accordance with the Contract Documents. The services performed by 
Firm shall be in accordance with generally accepted professional practices and the level of 
competency presently maintained by other practicing professional firms in the same or similar 
type of services in the applicable community. The services and services to be performed by 
Firm hereunder shall be done in compliance with applicable laws, ordinances, rules and 
regulations. 

2.6. Protection of Persons & Property: The Firm shall comply with all applicable laws, 
ordinances, rules, regulations and orders of any public authority having jurisdiction for the 
safety of persons or property or to protect them from damage, injury or loss. Firm shall 
erect and maintain, as required by existing safeguards for safety and protection, and all 
reasonable precautions, including posting danger signs or other warnings against hazards 
promulgating safety regulations and notifying owners and users of adjacent utilities. When 
or where any direct or indirect damage or injury is done to public or private property by or 
on account of any act, omission, neglect, or misconduct by the Firm in the execution of the 
services, or in consequence of the non-execution thereof by the Firm, they shall restore, at 
their own expense, such property to a condition similar or equal to that existing before such 
damage or injury was done, by repairing, rebuilding, or otherwise restoring as may be 
directed, or it shall make good such damage or injury in an acceptable manner. 

2.7. Changes in the Services: The Owner, without invalidating the contract, may order 
changes in the services within the general scope of the contract consisting of additions, 
deletions or other revisions. All such changes in the services shall be authorized by 
Change Order/Amendment and shall be executed under the applicable conditions of the 
contract documents. A Change Order/Amendment is a written order to the Firm signed by 
the Owner issued after the execution of the contract, authorizing a change in the services 
or an adjustment in the contract sum or the contract time. 

2.8. Minor Changes in the Services: The Owner shall have authority to order minor changes 
in the services not involving an adjustment in the contract sum or an extension of the 
contract time and not inconsistent with the intent of the contract documents. 

2.9. Uncovering & Correction of Services: The Firm shall promptly correct all services found 
by the Owner as defective or as failing to conform to the contract documents. The Firm 
shall bear all costs of correcting such rejected services, including the cost of the Owner’s 
additional services thereby made necessary. The Owner shall give such notice promptly 
after discover of condition. All such defective or non-conforming services under the above 
paragraphs shall be removed from the site where necessary and the services shall be 
corrected to comply with the contract documents without cost to the Owner. 

2.10. Acceptance Not Waiver: The Owner's acceptance or approval of any services furnished 
hereunder shall not in any way relieve the proposer of their present responsibility to 
maintain the high quality, integrity and timeliness of his services. The Owner's approval or 
acceptance of, or payment for, any services shall not be construed as a future waiver of 
any rights under this Contract, or of any cause of action arising out of performance under 
this Contract. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B7A4467C-2F97-4760-AB7E-EAEE39D5D9A0 

2.11. Change Order/Amendment: No oral statement of any person shall modify or otherwise 
change, or affect the terms, conditions or specifications stated in the resulting contract. All 
amendments to the contract shall be made in writing by the Owner. 

2.12. Assignment: The Offeror shall not sell, assign, transfer or convey any contract resulting 
from this RFP, in whole or in part, without the prior written approval from the Owner. 

2.13. Compliance with Laws: Proposals must comply with all Federal, State, County and local 
laws governing or covering this type of service and the fulfillment of all ADA (Americans 
with Disabilities Act) requirements. Firm hereby warrants that it is qualified to assume the 
responsibilities and render the services described herein and has all requisite corporate 
authority and professional licenses in good standing, required by law. 

2.14. Debarment/Suspension: The Firm herby certifies that the Firm is not presently debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from 
covered transactions by any Governmental department or agency. 

2.15. Confidentiality: All information disclosed by the Owner to the Offeror for the purpose of 
the services to be done or information that comes to the attention of the Offeror during the 
course of performing such services is to be kept strictly confidential. 

2.16. Conflict of Interest: No public official and/or Owner employee shall have interest in any 
contract resulting from this RFP. 

2.17. Contract: This Request for Proposal, submitted documents, and any negotiations, when 
properly accepted by the Owner, shall constitute a contract equally binding between the 
Owner and Offeror. The contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between 
the parties hereto and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, 
either written or oral, including the Proposal documents. The contract may be amended or 
modified with Change Orders, Field Orders, or Amendment. 

2.18. Project Manager/Administrator: The Project Manager, on behalf of the Owner, shall 
render decisions in a timely manner pertaining to the services proposed or performed by 
the Offeror. The Project Manager shall be responsible for approval and/or acceptance of 
any related performance of the Scope of Services. 

2.19. Contract Termination: This contract shall remain in effect until any of the following occurs: 
(1) contract expires; (2) completion of services; (3) acceptance of services or, (4) for 
convenience terminated by either party with a written Notice of Cancellation stating therein 
the reasons for such cancellation and the effective date of cancellation at least thirty days 
past notification. 

2.20. Employment Discrimination: During the performance of any services per agreement 
with the Owner, the Offeror, by submitting a Proposal, agrees to the following conditions: 

2.20.1. The Offeror shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, religion, color, sex, age, disability, citizenship 
status, marital status, veteran status, sexual orientation, national origin, or any 
legally protected status except when such condition is a legitimate occupational 
qualification reasonably necessary for the normal operations of the Offeror. The 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B7A4467C-2F97-4760-AB7E-EAEE39D5D9A0 

Offeror agrees to post in conspicuous places, visible to employees and applicants 
for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination 
clause. 

2.20.2. The Offeror, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 
behalf of the Offeror, shall state that such Offeror is an Equal Opportunity 
Employer. 

2.20.3. Notices, advertisements, and solicitations placed in accordance with federal law, 
rule, or regulation shall be deemed sufficient for the purpose of meeting the 
requirements of this section. 

2.21. Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 and Immigration Compliance: The 
Offeror certifies that it does not and will not during the performance of the contract employ 
illegal alien services or otherwise violate the provisions of the Federal Immigration Reform 
and Control Act of 1986 and/or the immigration compliance requirements of State of 
Colorado C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et.seq. (House Bill 06-1343). 

2.22. Ethics: The Offeror shall not accept or offer gifts or anything of value nor enter into any 
business arrangement with any employee, official, or agent of the Owner. 

2.23. Failure to Deliver: In the event of failure of the Offeror to deliver services in accordance 
with the contract terms and conditions, the Owner, after due oral or written notice, may 
procure the services from other sources and hold the Offeror responsible for any costs 
resulting in additional purchase and administrative services. This remedy shall be in 
addition to any other remedies that the Owner may have. 

2.24. Failure to Enforce: Failure by the Owner at any time to enforce the provisions of the 
contract shall not be construed as a waiver of any such provisions. Such failure to enforce 
shall not affect the validity of the contract or any part thereof or the right of the Owner to 
enforce any provision at any time in accordance with its terms. 

2.25. Force Majeure: The Offeror shall not be held responsible for failure to perform the duties 
and responsibilities imposed by the contract due to legal strikes, fires, riots, rebellions, and 
acts of God beyond the control of the Offeror, unless otherwise specified in the contract. 

2.26. Indemnification: Offeror shall defend, indemnify and save harmless the Owner and all its 
officers, employees, insurers, and self-insurance pool, from and against all liability, suits, 
actions, or other claims of any character, name and description brought for or on account 
of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons, or property on 
account of any negligent act or fault of the Offeror, or of any Offeror’s agent, employee, 
sub-Firm or supplier in the execution of, or performance under, any contract which may 
result from proposal award. Offeror shall pay any judgment with cost which may be 
obtained against the Owner growing out of such injury or damages. 

2.27. Independent Firm: The Offeror shall be legally considered an Independent Firm and 
neither the Firm nor its employees shall, under any circumstances, be considered servants 
or agents of the Owner. The Owner shall be at no time legally responsible for any 
negligence or other wrongdoing by the Firm, its servants, or agents. The Owner shall not 
withhold from the contract payments to the Firm any federal or state unemployment taxes, 
federal or state income taxes, Social Security Tax or any other amounts for benefits to the 
Firm. Further, the Owner shall not provide to the Firm any insurance coverage or other 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B7A4467C-2F97-4760-AB7E-EAEE39D5D9A0 

benefits, including Workers' Compensation, normally provided by the Owner for its 
employees. 

2.28. Nonconforming Terms and Conditions: A proposal that includes terms and conditions 
that do not conform to the terms and conditions of this Request for Proposal is subject to 
rejection as non-responsive. The Owner reserves the right to permit the Offeror to withdraw 
nonconforming terms and conditions from its proposal prior to a determination by the 
Owner of non-responsiveness based on the submission of nonconforming terms and 
conditions. 

2.29. Ownership: All plans, prints, designs, concepts, etc., shall become the property of the 
Owner. 

2.30. Oral Statements: No oral statement of any person shall modify or otherwise affect the 
terms, conditions, or specifications stated in this document and/or resulting agreement. All 
modifications to this request and any agreement must be made in writing by the Owner. 

2.31. Patents/Copyrights: The Offeror agrees to protect the Owner from any claims involving 
infringements of patents and/or copyrights. In no event shall the Owner be liable to the 
Offeror for any/all suits arising on the grounds of patent(s)/copyright(s) infringement. 
Patent/copyright infringement shall null and void any agreement resulting from response to 
this RFP. 

2.32. Venue: Any agreement as a result of responding to this RFP shall be deemed to have 
been made in, and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the 
City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado. 

2.33. Expenses: Expenses incurred in preparation, submission and presentation of this RFP 
are the responsibility of the company and cannot be charged to the Owner. 

2.34. Sovereign Immunity: The Owner specifically reserves its right to sovereign immunity 
pursuant to Colorado State Law as a defense to any action arising in conjunction to this 
agreement. 

2.35. Public Funds/Non-Appropriation of Funds: Funds for payment have been provided 
through the Owner’s budget approved by the City Council/Board of County Commissioners 
for the stated fiscal year only. State of Colorado statutes prohibit the obligation and 
expenditure of public funds beyond the fiscal year for which a budget has been approved. 
Therefore, anticipated orders or other obligations that may arise past the end of the stated 
Owner’s fiscal year shall be subject to budget approval. Any contract will be subject to and 
must contain a governmental non-appropriation of funds clause. 

2.36. Collusion Clause: Each Offeror by submitting a proposal certifies that it is not party to 
any collusive action or any action that may be in violation of the Sherman Antitrust Act. 
Any and all proposals shall be rejected if there is evidence or reason for believing that 
collusion exists among the proposers. The Owner may or may not, at the discretion of the 
Owner Purchasing Representative, accept future proposals for the same service or 
commodities for participants in such collusion. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B7A4467C-2F97-4760-AB7E-EAEE39D5D9A0 

2.37. Gratuities: The Firm certifies and agrees that no gratuities or kickbacks were paid in 
connection with this contract, nor were any fees, commissions, gifts or other considerations 
made contingent upon the award of this contract. If the Firm breaches or violates this 
warranty, the Owner may, at their discretion, terminate this contract without liability to the 
Owner. 

2.38. Performance of the Contract: The Owner reserves the right to enforce the performance 
of the contract in any manner prescribed by law or deemed to be in the best interest of the 
Owner in the event of breach or default of resulting contract award. 

2.39. Benefit Claims: The Owner shall not provide to the Offeror any insurance coverage or 
other benefits, including Worker’s Compensation, normally provided by the Owner for its 
employees. 

2.40. Default: The Owner reserves the right to terminate the contract in the event the Firm fails 
to meet delivery or completion schedules, or otherwise perform in accordance with the 
accepted proposal. Breach of contract or default authorizes the Owner to purchase like 
services elsewhere and charge the full increase in cost to the defaulting Offeror. 

2.41. Multiple Offers: If said proposer chooses to submit more than one offer, THE 
ALTERNATE OFFER must be clearly marked “Alternate Proposal”. The Owner reserves 
the right to make award in the best interest of the Owner. 

2.42. Cooperative Purchasing: Purchases as a result of this solicitation are primarily for the 
Owner. Other governmental entities may be extended the opportunity to utilize the 
resultant contract award with the agreement of the successful provider and the participating 
agencies. All participating entities will be required to abide by the specifications, terms, 
conditions and pricings established in this Proposal. The quantities furnished in this 
proposal document are for only the Owner. It does not include quantities for any other 
jurisdiction. The Owner will be responsible only for the award for our jurisdiction. Other 
participating entities will place their own awards on their respective Purchase Orders 
through their purchasing office or use their purchasing card for purchase/payment as 
authorized or agreed upon between the provider and the individual entity. The Owner 
accepts no liability for payment of orders placed by other participating jurisdictions that 
choose to piggy-back on our solicitation. Orders placed by participating jurisdictions under 
the terms of this solicitation will indicate their specific delivery and invoicing instructions. 

2.43. Definitions: 

2.43.1. “Offeror” and/or “Proposer” refers to the person or persons legally authorized by 
the Consultant to make an offer and/or submit a response (fee) proposal in 
response to the Owner’s RFP. 

2.43.2. The term “Services” includes all labor, materials, equipment, and/or services 
necessary to produce the requirements of the Contract Documents. 

2.43.3. “Firm” is the person, organization, firm or consultant identified as such in the 
Agreement and is referred to throughout the Contract Documents. The term Firm 
means the Firm or his authorized representative. The Firm shall carefully study 
and compare the Scope of Services, Addenda and Modifications and shall at once 
report to the Owner any error, inconsistency or omission he may discover. Firm 
shall not be liable to the Owner for any damage resulting from such errors, 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B7A4467C-2F97-4760-AB7E-EAEE39D5D9A0 

inconsistencies or omissions. The Firm shall not commence services without 
clarifying Drawings, Specifications, or Interpretations. 

2.43.4. “Sub-Contractor is a person or organization who has a direct contract with the 
Firm to perform any of the services at the site. The term Sub-Firm is referred to 
throughout the contract documents and means a Sub-Contractor or his 
authorized representative. 

2.44. Public Disclosure Record: If the Proposer has knowledge of their employee(s) or sub-
proposers having an immediate family relationship with an Owner employee or elected 
official, the proposer must provide the Purchasing Representative with the name(s) of these 
individuals. These individuals are required to file an acceptable “Public Disclosure Record”, 
a statement of financial interest, before conducting business with the Owner. 

2.45 Term of Contract: The term of this contract shall be for one year, with the option to renew 
up to three (3) additional one year periods if needed, based on satisfactory performance of 
the contractor and mutual agreement with the City. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 950BA516-A93E-4BCE-974C-625E53A1B667 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 
*************************************************************************************************************** 

CONTRACT 

This CONTRACT made and entered into this 18th  day of July, 2022  by and between the 
City of Grand Junction, Colorado, a government entity in the County of Mesa, State of 
Colorado, hereinafter in the Contract Documents referred to as the "Owner" and Square U  
Away  hereinafter in the Contract Documents referred to as the “Contractor.” 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Owner advertised that sealed Proposals would be received for 
furnishing all labor, tools, supplies, equipment, materials, and everything necessary and 
required for the Project described by the Contract Documents and known as Local 
Negotiation for Homeless Camp Cleanup RFP-5100-22-SH. 

WHEREAS, the Contract has been awarded to the above named Contractor by the 
Owner, and said Contractor is now ready, willing and able to perform the Work specified in 
the Notice of Award, in accordance with the Contract Documents; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the compensation to be paid the Contractor, the 
mutual covenants hereinafter set forth and subject to the terms hereinafter stated, it is 
mutually covenanted and agreed as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 

Contract Documents: It is agreed by the parties hereto that the following list of instruments, 
drawings, and documents which are attached hereto, bound herewith, or incorporated 
herein by reference constitute and shall be referred to either as the “Contract Documents” 
or the “Contract”, and all of said instruments, drawings, and documents taken together as a 
whole constitute the Contract between the parties hereto, and they are fully a part of this 
agreement as if they were set out verbatim and in full herein: 

- Solicitation Documents for the Project; RFP-5100-22-SH Homeless Camp Cleanup; 
- Contractor’s Proposal; 
- Work Change Requests (directing that changed work be performed); 
- Change Orders. 

C-1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 950BA516-A93E-4BCE-974C-625E53A1B667 

ARTICLE 2 

Definitions: The clauses provided in the Solicitation apply to the terms used in the Contract 
and all the Contract Documents. 

ARTICLE 3 

Contract Work: The Contractor agrees to furnish all labor, tools, supplies, equipment, 
materials, and all that is necessary and required to complete the tasks associated with the 
Work described, set forth, shown, and included in the Contract Documents as indicated in 
the Solicitation Document. 

ARTICLE 4 

Contract Price and Payment Procedures: The Contractor shall accept as full and complete 
compensation for the performance and completion of all of the Work specified in the Contract 
Documents, the not to exceed cost of One Hundred Thousand dollars ($100,000). 
Pricing for each individual camp will be based on the Price Form attached to this 
contract. The amount of the Contract Price is and has heretofore been appropriated by the 
Grand Junction City Council for the use and benefit of this Project. The Contract Price shall 
not be modified except by Change Order or other written directive of the Owner. The Owner 
shall not issue a Change Order or other written directive which requires additional work to 
be performed, which work causes the aggregate amount payable under this Contract to 
exceed the amount appropriated for this Project, unless and until the Owner provides 
Contractor written assurance that lawful appropriations to cover the costs of the additional 
work have been made. 

ARTICLE 5 

Contract Binding: The Owner and the Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, 
assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto in respect to all covenants, 
agreements and obligations contained in the Contract Documents. The Contract 
Documents constitute the entire agreement between the Owner and Contractor and may 
only be altered, amended or repealed by a duly executed written instrument. Neither the 
Owner nor the Contractor shall, without the prior written consent of the other, assign or sublet 
in whole or in part its interest under any of the Contract Documents and specifically, the 
Contractor shall not assign any moneys due or to become due without the prior written 
consent of the Owner. 

ARTICLE 6 

Severability: If any part, portion or provision of the Contract shall be found or declared null, 
void or unenforceable for any reason whatsoever by any court of competent jurisdiction or 
any governmental agency having the authority thereover, only such part, portion or provision 
shall be effected thereby and all other parts, portions and provisions of the Contract shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

C-2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 950BA516-A93E-4BCE-974C-625E53A1B667 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City of Grand Junction, Colorado, has caused this Contract to 
be subscribed; and the Contractor has signed this Contract the day and the year first 
mentioned herein. 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 

By:  
Contracts Administrator Date 

SQUARE U AWAY 

7/18/2022 

Ricky Perry, Owner Date 

7/27/2022 

By: 

C-3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 950BA516-A93E-4BCE-974C-625E53A1B667 

HOMELESS CAMP CLEAN UP SCOPE OF WORK 

1. Special Conditions and Provisions: Safety equipment such as masks, gloves, boots, 
etc. will be required. Biohazard concerns should always be assumed. Biohazards could 
consist of feces, needles, other drug paraphernalia, or any given situation. Often times 
there is propane, gas tanks and/or electronics which need to be disposed separately. 
There is no “typical” debris or quantities. Each specific camp site is unique. If meth 
chemicals are found, Contractor shall notify the GJPD officer immediately. Cleanup will be 
halted and the Fire Department Hazmat crew will be called in. Once the site has been 
determined safe from contamination, Contractor will resume camp cleanup. 

2. Specifications/Scope of Services: The size of work crew/s shall be site specific, and 
the Contractor shall ensure they have enough crew members. 

2.1 Dump trucks and dump trailers may be used in lieu of traditional roll offs. 

2.2 Contractor shall ensure they have a means of transporting (four-wheeler, Gator, or 
other motorized vehicle) the debris to the dumpster, dump truck or dump trailer – 
the camps are most often on small paths or deep in foliage and not easily 
accessible. Some of the debris to be removed can be quite heavy. 

2.3 Contractor shall be responsible for on-site dumpsters and for disposal of all debris. 
Dumpster size is site specific and cannot be projected or foreseen. It is quite 
possible heavy equipment may be needed. 

2.4 Electronic items shall be disposed as e-waste. Dump, landfill fees, hazardous waste 
and electronics disposal are to be included in bid price. 

2.5 Crew work times will generally begin when required by GJPD. Actual schedules will 
be determined once the camp situation is reviewed by GJPD and Contractor. Once 
a camp has been identified, GJPD will provide pictures of the camp or a site visit 
with the awarded contractor prior to the start of cleanup. 

2.6 Camp cleanup shall be scheduled four (4) days after the awarded Contractor is 
notified and provided photos of site (via email) from GJPD. 

2.7 The Contractor and GJPD will determine the number of hours required for each 
camp cleanup. 

2.8 GJPD shall post notices three (3) days prior to scheduled cleanup. They will attempt 
face-to-face contact one (1) day before cleanup begins. GJPD will also visit the 
camp the morning of the cleanup to move out any remaining persons. 

2.9 Security could possibly be an issue. A GJPD officer will be onsite for this very reason. 
Contractor is not responsible for officer’s hourly rate. The officer will be present 
during the cleanup and will be available if a weapon is found. 

2.10 GJPD will determine and verify if an area is acceptably clean upon job completion. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 950BA516-A93E-4BCE-974C-625E53A1B667 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

3.1 Insurance Requirements: The selected Firm agrees to procure and maintain, at its own 
cost, policy(s) of insurance sufficient to insure against all liability, claims, demands, and 
other obligations assumed by the Firm pursuant to this Section. Such insurance shall be 
in addition to any other insurance requirements imposed by this Contract or by law. The 
Firm shall not be relieved of any liability, claims, demands, or other obligations assumed 
pursuant to this Section by reason of its failure to procure or maintain insurance in sufficient 
amounts, durations, or types. 
Firm shall procure and maintain and, if applicable, shall cause any Sub-Firm of the Firm to 
procure and maintain insurance coverage listed below. Such coverage shall be procured 
and maintained with forms and insurers acceptable to The Owner. All coverage shall be 
continuously maintained to cover all liability, claims, demands, and other obligations 
assumed by the Firm pursuant to this Section. In the case of any claims-made policy, the 
necessary retroactive dates and extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain 
such continuous coverage. Minimum coverage limits shall be as indicated below unless 
specified otherwise in the Special Conditions: 

(a) Worker Compensation: Firm shall comply with all State of Colorado Regulations 
concerning Workers’ Compensation insurance coverage. 

(b) General Liability insurance with minimum combined single limits of: 

ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) each occurrence and 
ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) per job aggregate. 

The policy shall be applicable to all premises, products and completed operations. The 
policy shall include coverage for bodily injury, broad form property damage (including 
completed operations), personal injury (including coverage for contractual and employee 
acts), blanket contractual, products, and completed operations. The policy shall include 
coverage for explosion, collapse, and underground (XCU) hazards. The policy shall contain 
a severability of interests provision. 

(c) Comprehensive Automobile Liability insurance with minimum combined single limits 
for bodily injury and property damage of not less than: 

ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) each occurrence and 
ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) aggregate 

(d) Professional Liability & Errors and Omissions Insurance policy with a minimum of: 

ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) per claim 

This policy shall provide coverage to protect the Firm against liability incurred as a result of 
the professional services performed as a result of responding to this Solicitation. 

With respect to each of Consultant's owned, hired, or non-owned vehicles assigned to be 
used in performance of the Services. The policy shall contain a severability of interests 
provision. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 950BA516-A93E-4BCE-974C-625E53A1B667 

3.2 Additional Insured Endorsement: The policies required by paragraphs (b), and (c) above 
shall be endorsed to include the Owner and the Owner’s officers and employees as 
additional insureds. Every policy required above shall be primary insurance, and any 
insurance carried by the Owner, its officers, or its employees, or carried by or provided 
through any insurance pool of the Owner, shall be excess and not contributory insurance 
to that provided by Firm. The Firm shall be solely responsible for any deductible losses 
under any policy required above. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 950BA516-A93E-4BCE-974C-625E53A1B667 

BID PRICE FORM  
1) Hourly rate to provide labor & safety equipment (boots, glove, masks, etc.) $  62/hr. 

2) Landfill/disposal rate per cubic yard $  50/ton  

3) Hazardous waste disposal per pound: $  2/lbs. 

4) Electronic waste disposal per pound $  2/lbs. 

5) Equipment daily rate (please list each item separately): 
Roll-Off Container $  650/day 

Skid steer/bobcat $  812/day w/grapple 

Dump truck $  525/day- dump trailer 

Brush Hog/Trimmer/Mower $  188/day 

Four Wheeler with Trailer $  440/day 

Mini Excavator $  539/day 
Track Skid Cutter Attach. $  354/day 

Wood Chipper 6" $  358/day 
Chain Saw $  126/day 

Diesel Truck $ 100/day 

Prices in this proposal have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or 
• agreement for the purpose of restricting competition. 

The individual signing this proposal certifies they are a legal agent of the offeror, authorized to represent 
• the offeror and is legally responsible for the offer regarding supporting documentation and prices 

provided. 
Direct purchases by the City of Grand Junction are tax exempt from Colorado Sales or Use Tax. Tax 

• exempt No. 98-903544. The undersigned certifies that no Federal, State, County or Municipal tax will 
be added to the above quoted prices. 

• City of Grand Junction payment terms shall be Net 30 days. 

Square U Away Ricky Perry 
_ Company Name – (Typed or Printed) Authorized Agent – (Typed or Printed) 

Owner 
Authorized Agent Title Signature 

532 Milena Way info@squareuaway.com 
Address of Offeror E-mail Address of Agent 

Grand Junction CO 81507 970-314-5380 
City, State, and Zip Code Phone Number 



AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

10/06/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Moody-Valley Insurance Agency, Inc. 
760 Horizon Drive, Suite 302 

Grand Junction CO 81506 

CONTACT Melissa Hagen NAME: 
PHONE (970) 248-8300 FAX (970) 242-1894 (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): 
E-MAIL melissa.hagen@moodyins.com ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A : Atlantic Casualty Insurance Co 42846 
INSURED 

Square U Away, DBA: Recon Steamworks LTD 
532 Milena Way 

Grand Junction CO 81507 

INSURER B : 

 

INSURER C : 

 

INSURER D : 

 

INSURER E : 

 

INSURER F : 

 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22/23 Master REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL 
INSD 

SUBR 
WVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY) 

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS 

A 

 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

Y 

 

L313001593 10/08/2022 10/08/2023 

EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000 $ 

  

CLAIMS-MADE 

 

OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 100,000 $ 

GEN'L AGGREGATE 

 POLICY 

OTHER: 

 

LIMIT APPLIES 
PRO- 
JECT  

 

PER: 

LOC 

MED EXP (Any one person) 5,000 $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 1,000,000 $ 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 $ 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 2,000,000 $ 

 

$ 

  

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 
OWNED 
 AUTOS ONLY 
HIRED 
 AUTOS ONLY 

 

SCHEDULED 
 AUTOS 
NON-OWNED 
 AUTOS ONLY 

     

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $ 

 

$ 

  

UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 

 

 OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 

     

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

 

DED 

 

RETENTION $ 

 

$ 

 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

Y / N 
N / A 

     

PER 
STATUTE 

 

OTH-
ER 

 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

         

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

City of Grand Junction Purchasing Division 
910 Main Street 

Grand Junction CO 81501  

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



ct. IMP RTA T: he olicy forms ref renced w ll be sent v a emai 
l o ly. To obt in c pies, pl  ase se d yo r equest wi h 
the email ddre s t certr questgj@moo 

CERTIFICATE OF E E INSURANCE 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

Square 
DATE D/YYY1~ E (MM/D 

U A 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEN D, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCEDI O E THE ISSUING INSURER(S), g 
REPRESENTATIVEORPRODUCER,ANDTHECERTIFICATEHOLDER. 

REMARKSAD TINAL REMARKS SCHDULEPae o AGNCY CUSTOMR ID:LOC  #:AG ENCYCARRIER AIC ODEP LICY NUMBE NAMED IN SUREDEFFEC IV D TE: 
If l u ISA , subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies mayc  require ano  endorsement.Astatementon 

O this R does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 
ONAL REM 
way, DBA: Reon Steamwrks LTD  oody 
-Valey Ins rance gency In 

c.25C rtificat e of Li R 

. All ATION ability Insur 
erv SCHED ance: NotesCON TRACT ARKS ORMIS A right res AL LIABI 

ed.THI T E ALITY APPLIES PER POLICY TE S ADDITI 
dyins.comA ORD 101 ( 008/01)T CORP R 

2008 es only o the ex ent provi ed AC R in f 
ULE TO 

RMS AN ONDIT  ONSG neral Liability: lan 
ket Additi nal 

Insu ed statu s appli 

of ACOR© 

 

ered ma k 

 

are re it 

 

me and oo 

 

he ACOR a 

 

DDITIONAL NUMBER: FORM TITLE:A orm C 2033 ACORD FO M,FORM 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF e n e BELOWC HAVE BEEN9 n TO THE y NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
O N MAYBE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
p e CONDITIONSi OFSUCHi n LIMITSa SHOWNo e HAVE n u r t BY PAID a 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL 
INSD 

SUBR 
WVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY) 

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS 

1 

 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

0 

 

01 when re quired 

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES 

GEN'LAGGREGATELIMITAPPLIESPER: GENERALAGGREGATE $ gation 
by written co 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ n tract. Bl 

     

DAMAGETORENTED 
(Feoccurrence)$

anket W 

 

 POLICY 

OTHER: 

 

PRO- JECT 

 

LOC 

MED EXP (Any one person) $ aiver 

PERSONAL &ADV INJURY $ of Subro 

 

ap 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG plies onl $ 

 

$ 

  

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ANYAUTO 

OWNED 
 AUTOS ONLY 
HIRED 
 AUTOS ONLY 

 

SCHEDULED 
 AUTOS 
NON-OWNED 
 AUTOS ONLY 

     

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) 

$ 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) 

$ 

    

UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 

 

 OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 

     

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

 

DIED 

 

RETENTION $ 

 

$ 

 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

Y / N 

NIA 

     

PER 
STATUTE 

 

OTH-
ER 

 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

         

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached N more space is required) 

y to th exte t provid d in form G 2404A 
050 whe requi 

red b written contra 



City of Grand Junction Purchasing Division 
910 Main Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

1 cli> 

Ac0RE) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Ken Richards State Farm 
2107 N 12th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

CONTACT Teri Bogart NAME: 
FAX PHONE 

Ext): 970-243-1000 (A/C, No): 970-245-5921 
E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: ted.bogart.vacuro@statefarm.com 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 
INSURER A: State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company 25178 

INSURED 

Recon Steamworks Ltd DBA Square U Away 
532 Milenea Way 
Grand Jct, CO. 81507 

INSURER B : 

 

INSURER C: 

 

INSURER 0: 

 

INSURER E : 

 

INSURER F: 

 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADD 
INSD 

SUB 
VVVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DDIYYYYLIMM/DDIYYTY)._ 

POLICY EXP 
LIMITS 

  

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

     

EACH OCCURRENCE 

  

CLAIMS-MADE 

 

OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 

  

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

  

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

 

GEN'L AGGREGATE 

POLICY 

OTHER: 

 

LIMIT APPLIES 
PRO-

 

JECT  

 

PER: 

LOC 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

 

$ 

 

X "-'s  

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 
OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY  
HIRED 
 AUTOS ONLY  

 

SCHEDULED 
AUTOS 
NON-OVVNED 
AUTOS ONLY 

X 

 

515 0158-F01-06 06/01/2022 12/01/2023 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident) $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 1,000,000 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 1,000,000 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $ 1,000,000 
Med $ 25,000 

  

UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 

 

 OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 

     

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

 

$ 

 

DEC 

 

RETENTION $ 

 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

Y / N  
N/A 

     

PER 0TH-

  

EL. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
$ EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

         

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS! LOCATIONS! VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

0 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

1001486 132849.14 04-13-2022 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Signed Contract Amendment No 1 RFP-5100-22-SH0001.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

	Updated ACORD Insurance General Liability for Square U Away DBA Recon Steamworks LTD0001.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Signed 1st Year Contract Renewal Homeless Camp Cleanup 5255-23-KF.pdf
	Page 1
	Insurance 5255-23-KF0001.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2


	Change Order 5255-23-KF0001.pdf
	Page 1


